aggregate, with a decrease in other expenses of $0.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 and an increase in other
expenses of $2.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2022 in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
loss.

Impact of restatement

See below for reconciliation from the previously reported to the restated amounts in the consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and in the consolidated balance sheets as
of December 31, 2022. The previously reported amounts were derived from the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2022 filed with the SEC on February 28, 2023 (Original Report). These amounts are labeled as
"As Previously Reported" in the tables below. The amounts labeled "Restatement Adjustment" represent the effects of this
restatement described above.

The following presents a reconciliation of the impacted financial statement line items as previously reported to the
restated amounts as of December 31, 2022, and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands, except share
and per share data):

December 31, 2022

Consolidated Balance Sheets
As previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Equity method investment $ 12,817 $ 4,500 $ 17,317
Total assets  817,079  4,500  821,579
Deferred revenue  885  (790)  95
Total current liabilities  54,518  (790)  53,728
Other long-term liabilities  1,569  4,278  5,847
Total liabilities  151,209  3,488  154,697
Accumulated deficit  (1,235,980)  1,012  (1,234,968)
Total stockholders' equity  665,870  1,012  666,882
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  817,079  4,500  821,579

Table of Contents

107

Year ended December 31, 2022 Year ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Collaboration revenue - related party $ 243 $ (87) $ 156 $ 38,489 $ 75,600 $ 114,089

Operating expenses:

Research and development  256,387  —  256,387  220,176  —  220,176

General and administrative  79,305  —  79,305  74,105  —  74,105

Total operating expenses  335,692  —  335,692  294,281  —  294,281

Loss from operations  (335,449)  (87)  (335,536)  (255,792)  75,600  (180,192)

Other income (expense), net:

Interest and other income, net  4,566  —  4,566  1,714  —  1,714

Other expenses  (1,749)  (7,695)  (9,444)  (2,927)  (646)  (3,573)

Total other income (expense), net  2,817  (7,695)  (4,878)  (1,213)  (646)  (1,859)

Net loss  (332,632)  (7,782)  (340,414)  (257,005)  74,954  (182,051)

Other comprehensive income:

Net unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale investments, net of tax  (7,359)  —  (7,359)  (2,835)  —  (2,835)

Net comprehensive loss  (339,991)  (7,782)  (347,773)  (259,840)  74,954  (184,886)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  (2.32)  (2.38)  (1.89)  (1.34)

Weighted-average number of shares used in computing net loss per
share, basic and diluted  143,147,165  143,147,165  135,820,386  135,820,386

Year ended December 31, 2022 Year ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net Loss $ (332,632) $ (7,782) $ (340,414) $ (257,005) $ 74,954 $ (182,051)

Accumulated Deficit  (1,235,980)  1,012  (1,234,968)  (903,348)  8,794  (894,554)

Total stockholders' equity  665,870  1,012  666,882  916,406  8,794  925,200

Year ended December 31, 2022 Year ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net Loss $ (332,632) $ (7,782) $ (340,414) $ (257,005) $ 74,954 $ (182,051)

Non-cash collaboration revenue - related party  —  (104)  (104)  —  (75,740)  (75,740)

Share of losses from equity method investments  5,188  7,695  12,883  3,444  646  4,090

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Deferred revenue  462  (483)  (21)  (38,569)  272  (38,297)

Other long-term liabilities  (2,556)  674  (1,882)  1,042  (132)  910

Net cash used in operating activities  (220,519)  —  (220,519)  (184,812)  —  (184,812)

The remainder of the notes to the Company's consolidated financial statements have been updated and restated, as
applicable, to reflect the impacts from the restatement discussed above.

Included in Note 15 of these consolidated financial statements is the impact of restatement on previously issued (i)
unaudited condensed balance sheets as of March 31, 2023 and 2022, June 30, 2023 and 2022 and September 30, 2023 and 2022,
(ii) unaudited condensed statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and